Contract liabilities (b) — 20,146 — 20,146

Accruals and other payables (b) 658,224 (20,146) — 638,078

* The amounts in this column are before the adjustments from the application of IFRS 9.

Notes:

(a) At the date of initial application of IFRS 15 on 1 January 2018, retention money receivables

of RMB27,513,000 arising from the services contracts are conditional on the Group’s

achieving specified milestones as stipulated in the service contracts, and hence such

balance was reclassified from trade and notes receivables to contract assets.

(b) At the date of initial application of IFRS 15 on 1 January 2018, advance from customers

of RMB20,146,000 in respect of the services and sales of goods contracts previously

included in accruals and other payables were reclassified to contract liabilities.

The following table summarises the impacts of applying IFRS 15 on the Group’s consolidated

statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018 for each of the line items affected. Line

items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

— 9 —

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position

As reported Adjustments

Amounts
without

application of
IFRS 15

Current Assets

Trade and notes receivables 1,948,030 58,579 2,006,609

Contract assets 58,579 (58,579) —

Current Liabilities

Contract liabilities 38,814 (38,814) —

Accruals and other payables 465,509 38,814 504,323

Impact on the consolidated statement of cash flows

As reported Adjustments

Amounts
without

application of
IFRS 15

Operating Activities

Trade and notes receivables (345,468) (58,579) (404,047)

Contract assets (58,579) 58,579 —

Accruals and other payables 4,666 38,814 43,480

Contract liabilities 38,814 (38,814) —

Net cash inflows from operations 481,069 — 481,069

2.2 IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and the related amendments

In the current year, the Group has applied IFRS 9 Financial Instruments, Amendments to IFRS

9 Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation and the related consequential amendments

to other IFRSs. IFRS 9 introduces new requirements for 1) the classification and measurement

of financial assets and financial liabilities, 2) expected credit losses (“ECL”) for financial assets

and other items (for example, contract assets) and 3) general hedge accounting.

The Group has applied IFRS 9 in accordance with the transition provisions set out in IFRS 9. i.e.